*
83X S

Fite No. 100623 Committee ltem No. 17
Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Qversight Date June 18,2010 |

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

|.egislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Iintroduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

EEEEEEENNEE NN .
R A

L
m

OOoO0a”

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Addendum 1o the shipvlated Aword

Amendment No.2 19 MOU, 8F Dislrict AHormey, Inveghiogtors’ Asser.
cotecHye Baradinina Aareemernt

Completed by: Alisa Somera Date June 11, 2010
Completed by: - Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






—_—

[ N N T N SR NG S o % SR N0 TN G G (. O A U S O (. |
QR W N =, O © e N AW = O

© w ~N o U AW N

FILE NO. 100623

ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 2 — San Francisco District Atforney

investigators’ Association]

Ordinance adopting and implementing the arbifration award that establishes

Amendment No. 2 to the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City

and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco District Attorney Investigators’

Association, by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for

FY2010-2011.

NOTE: Additions are sinzlenunderlinue it.alic,s" Times New Roman,

deletions are s

Board amendment additions are doubie~underlined;
Board amendment deletions are strkethreugh-notmal.”

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements the arbitration

award, rendered pursuant to paragraph 219 of the Memorandum of Understanding that

establishes Amendment No. 2 to the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the

City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco District Attorney Investigators’

Assaciation, by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for fiscal year

2010-2011.

‘The arbitration award that establishes Amendment No. 2 {o the Memorandum of

Understanding so implemented is on file in the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File

‘No. 100623,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: Z%W/Z e/ /W

ELIZABETH S, SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1
5/14/2010

{shareierdbamg2itendinancestordinance daja arbitralion award doc




I > PrEPAreaTa S0:91  9IEE-9g-AHW

ADDENDUM TO THE STIPULATED AWARD DATED MAY ¢, 2010

THIS ADDENDUM TO THE STIPULATED AWARD dated May 6, 2010 is made by and
berween the City and Cotnty of San Francisco ("Clty™), and the District Attornoy hivestigators'
Assgciation ("Union"™): : :

WHEREAS, the City and the Union entered info a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU™) for
fiscal years 2006-2011;

-WHEREAS, the current MOU expires on June 30, 2011, but hag a Te-0pencr provision on
econoIics; '

WHEREAS, pursuant ta the MOU, the City sought to re-apen, and after good faith negotiations,
the parties reached impasse pursuant to Charter Section A8.409:

WHEREAS, after impassc, pursnant to the provisions of Charter Section A8.409-4, the partics
entcred into binding inferest arbitration based on the Factors set forth in Charter Section A8 .409-
A(d), including the Citys financial condition: :

WHEREAS, subsequent to the parties' presentation of evidence, the parties engaged in further
mediation with the assistance of the Mediation-Arbitration Roard ("Board"), during which the
parties stipulated to the Board adopting the City's last, best, ad tinal offer of settlement; and

WHEREAS, in stipnlating to the Award, the Board considered all of the factors in Charter
Sectiot AB.409-4(d), and found that the factors were met in the City's last, hest, and final offer;

NOW, THEREFOREF, the parties, with the approval of the Board and in accordance with Charter
Section A8.409, agree that the Board may exter an award adopting the terms of the Memoranda
of Understanding attached hereto effective July 1, 2006 through June 38, 2011, ‘

Malthew Coldbgte

Dated: ___{_[ ZQ, [ e -
Shepe =

artiy Gran
City Panelist/Representative

. Mﬁh_

Dated: - - o

Perer Nusshaum _
Union Panslist/Reprasentative

Approved as to Forn:

Dated: ME}AQTQ /ﬁ/ [:3,,

e dnimes sl satimpsiigilecal seHingsMampunHes T 63 108 doe

Teo [ f81u8)y HOHV BPChOVROTS IVA A£:6T 0T0Z/9Z/80



AMENDMENT No. 2
TO THE 2006-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

THE SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY INVESTIGATORS’ ASSOCIATION

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memeorandum of Understanding as follows:

17.

I.G. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A grievance is any dispute, which involves the interpretation or application of any
provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement relating to working conditions arising
out of this Agreement, including the denial of a step increase under paragraph 131
(Satisfactory Performance) Disciplinary matters are excluded from the provisions of this
Section. Grievances must be in writing and include: a) the name or names of the
grievant, b) the basis and date of the grievance as known at the time of submission, c) the
sections of the Agreement which the Association believes have been violated, and d) the
remedy or solution being sought by the grievant. Failure by the Association to follow the
time limits, unless mutually extended, shall cause the grievance to be withdrawn. Failure
of the City to follow the time limits shall serve to move the grievance fo the next step.
Grievances shall be processed in the following manner:

39.

ILC. FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

The City agrees that it will, at a minimum, compensate in a manner and consistent with
the Fair Labor Standards Act. No employee covered by this Agreement shall suffer any
reduction in benefits as the result of the application of this language.

The City agrees to eet with t e iati egarding its analvsi the -

46.

462,

ILE. LAYOF¥S

Advance Notice. Any employee whose position is eliminated shall be given at least
thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice. The Association shall receive a copy of

" any layoff notice.

acements, For Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and G}JJ,_Z(H o_n_lv the City will

vide ten d tice t_o_g: e to displacement
due to lavefis. To the extent thi ce period e te d nd the date the

di cing emplovee is to start in the 1t the emplovee w oi e displaced

aced in a tempora exempt iti i isther classification and



47.

48.

epartment aind ice peri

Request to Meet & Confer. Prior to any layoff, the Association shall have ten (10)
calendar days from the date of the layoff notice, as specified in subsection 1 above, to
make a written request to meet and confer with the City. If such request is provided, the
City shall meet and confer to consider any proposal(s) advanced as an alternative to
layoff and/or on the impact of such layoff.

The Association’s rights under this provision shall not alter the effective date of the
layoffs without the written agreement of the City.




cfi . elow,

48 n_such event, the City will provide the PEC ad____Dthe AIA with comyg lete and

ent the Ci ceives additi a d revenue 2010-11 that
was not conte ated dopted budpet the vea d ch_is pot
ef es in othe enera d egories a ear end, the
arties will identi those fungds m e used to mifigate the effect ast

' and minimize anv additional Ia

a nd categories a cal vea nd i iden fvhawthose

i s _mayv be nitigs
ddmgual lavoffs; or

4 e jected deficit in the FY 2011-12 Joint Report ished on or around
arch 2011 exceeds $300 million. that event. the Ci ill provide the
PEC and the DAJA with comnlete and current Budget Information supporting




48,




481,

eet and confer over the i ‘ac an 0 eorgani atr_ogtlg_atx:es Hs in

a lavoff, and wi at fi ider whether alternatives t exist.
m mbex: union with respect to la and rights eranted
arte t e Ci € ymmissi (8114] tafe law

48n. Fhe Human Resources Director agrees to work with the departments to

ure y er utilizati _gp ition F and fe exe “as needed”

bv ne;:ma;;gg emnlovees In &dﬂlﬂgﬂ the C;tv will notify gggd%erg in
epresented classification ecraitment exempt positions in their
classifications.

" 480, It is understood that to the degree increased utilization of such emplovees
av be reguired in certain represented classification rovide sta

coverage due eml eegta atin li as deseribed in para a

Sc_gg@
48q. a..____to gwe advgce gn ma m dat regarding the meanin
48r. b. to give advme and mage recgmmgg ;ggg regarding ggggg which both the
: a d ee bmit to the .Joint anagreme t
48s, The sigz L ahgg: Manage&eg; Committee shall @eeg at a minimum _gn,_
ma d’ u jevance _matte ubiect 1t ati
48t The Committee will begin with a revie ad e ies recosnize
that t h workload ctuate i ea an_emplovee’s normal

workload should conform te a regular 40-hour workweek to the extent possible.




49,

50.

51

HLA. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

Compensation for the respective classifications of employment shall be paid for services
under a normal work schedule as defined in Section ITI hereof. Compensations listed are
gross amounts and are paid on a biweekly basis unless otherwise specified. The salary
grade plan of seniority increments is contained herein. Wage rates are set forth in
Attachment A.

Base wages shall be increased as follows:

Effective December 30, 2006
2.5%

Effective June 28, 2008
2.0%

Effective December 27, 2008
3.5%

In addition to the increase in base wages set forth in the paragraph above, base wages
shall be increased by 7.5% effective July 1, 2006 in recognition of the employees'
agreement to pay their own employee retirement contribution to CalPERS in the amount
of 9% of covered gross salary. Pursuant to Section IIL.Q. of the 2003-2006 Collective

Bargaining Agreement between the City and the Association, the City was scheduled to

begin paying the entire employee retirement contribution, in the amount of 9% of covered
gross salary, on June 30, 2006. Instead of the City picking up the entire employee
retirement contribution in the amount of 9% of covered gross salary, the Association, on
behalf of the employees, has elected to take a cost neutral equivalent of 7.45% as a wage
increase. The City has agreed to round the 7.45% figure to 7.5%, and grant a 7 5% wage
increase beginning on July 1, 2006.

In addition to the increase in base wages set forth in, there shall be a one-time market rate
adjustment of 1% effective July 1, 2006.

All base wage increases shall be rounded to the nearest salary gradé.




Except as otherwise provided herein, the economic terms contained herein,
incladin da thed wage concessi d ti ida will

expire at ¢ of business June 011,

the following adiustmenis:

C. : ective Jul “th close usine une wage ‘alj_
e te rarily reduced o ich represents an adiustme uivalent
fo the value of twelve (12) furlough days.
53d. Al basg wage calcu!at;gms sb |1 h mugded to the neaxest salary sche_d_u!e

23e. . For FY 2010-11, vacation, vested sick leave, and severance payments for emplovees
ggg elect severance pursuant o the terms of 1;1; eir MO or mbg elect invo ggtag_;g

il not reflect reductions in a ce’ te  that
emented thi ent. :

IIL.G. HOLIDAY ELIGIBILITY

99.  Four floating days off in each fiscal year to be taken on days selected by the employee

' subject to the approval of the appointing officer subject to prior scheduling approval of

the appointing officer. Employees (both full time and part-time) must complete six (6)

months continuous service to establish initial .eligibility for the floating days off.

Employees hired on an as-needed, intermittent or seasonal basis shall not receive the

additional floating days off. Floating days off may not be carried forward from one fiscal

year to the next except with the approval of the Appointing Authority, or as provided in

paragraph 99b below. No compensation of any kind shall be eamed or granted for
floating days off not taken off.

a. ective Ju - i cognition the valn age

LM&&MLML&MVG

more than five e 't olida the i da etwee ecemhgzz-




ply 1. o e 30, 201
EY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14.

136.

137.

138.

II1.P. ADDITIONAL BENEFITS

The following coniributions shall not be considered as a part of an employee’s
compensation for the purpose of computing straight time earnings, compensation for
overtime worked, premium pay, or retirement benefits; nor shall such contributions be
taken into account in determining the level of any other benefit which is a function of or
percentage of salary.

1. ) HEALTH AND WELFARE AND DENTAL INSURANCE

a. . The City agrees to maintain its contribution for health and dental benefits
at present levels for the life of the agreement.

b. Benefits that are made available by the City to the domestic partners of
other City employees shall simultaneously be made available to the domestic partners of
these bargaining unit members.



139,

140.

141.

142.

1424,

c. Hepatitis B Vaccine. The City shall provide at its expense Hepatitis B
vaccinie immunization for all bargaining unit members.

d. As set forth in Administrative Code section 16.701(b), covered employees
who are not in active service for more than twelve (12) weeks, shall be required to pay’
the Health Service System for the full premium cost of membership in the Health Service
System, unless the employee shall be on sick leave, workers' compensation, mandatory
administrative leave, approved personal leave following family care leave, disciplinary
suspensions or on a layoff holdover list where the employee verifies they have no
alternative coverage.

2. DEPENDENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

The City shall contribute $225 per month per employee to provide for dependent
coverage for employees with one or more dependents. However, in the event that the cost
of dependent coverage exceeds $225 per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up
to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health care medical premium charged for the
employee plus two or more dependents category.

3. "MEDICALLY SINGLE'" EMPLOYEES

iscal YVea -

For "medically single"/Employee Only  employees; (i.e., benefited employees
not receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the
City shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care benefit
coverage.

Kiscal Year 2011-12 and Thereafter

142b.

142¢.

If no _mutual agreement on another option is reached as deseribed in

aragraph 142b, and if an en cati €asona equires him




143,

144.

145.

146,

147.

148.
149.

1.Q. RETIREMENT PICK-UP

Employees shall pay their own employee retirement contribution in the amount of nine
percent (9%) of covered gross salary.

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 16.61-1(4)(a), the Association
has elected to place all employees covered by this agreement into a full retirement status.
The parties recognize that the implementation of full contribution rather than reduced
contribution is irrevocable. :

Although not a mandatory subject of bargaining, if requested in writing by the Union, the
City agrees to meet and confer with the Union over a mutually satisfactory amendment to
the City's contract with PERS to effect safety retirement improvements for represented

" employees. As set forth in Charter Section A8.506-2, any contract amendment shall be

cost neutral. As set forth in Charter Sections A8.409-5 and A8.506-2, the parties
acknowledge that any disputes remaining after meet and confer on .a PERS contract
amendment are not subject to the impasse resolution procedures in Charter Section
A8.409.

Retirement Seminar Release Time. Subject to development, availability and scheduling -
by SFERS and PERS, employees shall be allowed not more than one day during the life
of this agreement to attend a pre-retirement planning seminar sponsored by SFERS or
PERS.

Employees must provide at least two-weeks advance notice of their desire to attend a
retirement planning seminar to the appropriate supervisor. An employee shall be released
from work to attend the seminar unless staffing requirements or other Department
exigencies require the employee's attendance at work on the day or days such seminar is
scheduled. Release time shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All such seminars must be located within the Bay Area.

This section shall not be subject to the grievance procedure.




eave will_ be de at the e ee’s norma e-reduction er ~wage-deferre

vacati eted'ceeneteetccat

149h, Should en €eS W etire prior i 2012 wi eceive retirement

;egtgratgggg they must, at least tmrtv (30) davs Q!:!Ql‘ to the lagt date of emplovment,
agree to_re-desionate anv floating holidavs they have tagen dggggg gg gm ]

ompensati eriod in exces i vacatmg da e e 1.

i cal ea esti



FOR THE AS‘S{)CIATION .

FOR THE CITY

Maura Duffy-

Micki‘CalIahan Date

Date Human Resources Director
President Department of Human Resources
Peter Nussbaum, Esq. Martin R. Gran

Date Date

Counsel for the Association

Employee Relations Director

Tleana Samanc Date
Chief Negotiator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

Losdill #lie

Elizalheth Salveson
Chief'Labor Attorney




COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

THE SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY
INVESTIGATORS’ ASSOCIATION

Jury 1, 2006— JUNE 30,2011







